First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30th September 2013 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 624

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS ACT (CHAPTER 38A)

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 3, 7 and 20 of the Child Development Co-Savings Act, the Minister for Social and Family Development hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Child Development Co-Savings (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2013 and shall come into operation on 1st October 2013.

Amendment of regulation 2

- **2.** Regulation 2 of the Child Development Co-Savings Regulations (Rg 2) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "birth order", the following definition:
 - ""Cash Grant" means a cash grant, other than a Child Development Credit, made by the Government from time to time under regulation 6B for the development of a child;";
 - (b) by deleting the definition of "optical shop" and substituting the following definition:
 - ""optical shop" means
 - (a) a business which is engaged in the retail sale of optical appliances and which is registered under any written law

- administered by the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority; or
- (b) an optometry centre that is managed or operated by a polytechnic;"; and
- (c) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "pharmacy", the following definition:
 - ""polytechnic" means a polytechnic established by a public Act;".

Amendment of regulation 4

3. Regulation 4(3) of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting, immediately after the words "Child Development Credit" in sub-paragraph (a)(v), the words "or Cash Grant".

Amendment of regulation 5

- **4.** Regulation 5 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "Child Development Credits" in paragraph (5), the words "and Cash Grants"; and
 - (b) by inserting, immediately after the words "Child Development Credit" in paragraph (7)(ba), the words "or Cash Grant, as the case may be".

Amendment of regulation 6B

- **5.** Regulation 6B of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "Child Development Credit" in paragraph (1), the words "or any Cash Grant";
 - (b) by inserting, immediately after the words "Child Development Credit" in paragraph (2), the words "or Cash Grant"; and
 - (c) by deleting the regulation heading and substituting the following regulation heading:

"Child Development Credit and Cash Grant".

Amendment of regulation 7

6. Regulation 7(5) of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting, immediately after the words "Child Development Credit" in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b), the words "or Cash Grant".

Amendment of regulation 10

- 7. Regulation 10 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "Child Development Credits" in paragraphs (2)(a)(i)(C) and (ia) and (3C)(a)(i)(C) and (ii), the words "and Cash Grants"; and
 - (b) by inserting, immediately after the words "Child Development Credit" in paragraph (2)(b)(i), the words "and Cash Grant".

Amendment of regulation 11

- **8.** Regulation 11(9) of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the word "or" at the end of sub-paragraph (c)(vii); and
 - (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (viii) of sub-paragraph (c) and substituting the following sub-paragraphs:
 - "(viii) in the case of an optical shop, other than an optometry centre that is managed or operated by a polytechnic, ceases to be registered under the Business Registration Act (Cap. 32), the Companies Act (Cap. 50) or any other written law; or
 - (ix) in the case of an optometry centre that is managed or operated by a polytechnic, ceases to be an optometry centre

managed or operated by the polytechnic,".

[G.N. Nos. S 603/2004; S 424/2005; S 769/2005; S 179/2007; S 644/2007; S 324/2008; S 550/2008; S 644/2009; S 573/2010; S 226/2011; S 251/2012; S 545/2012; S 594/2012; S 449/2013]

Made this 24th day of September 2013.

CHAN HENG KEE

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Social and Family Development, Singapore.

[132-20-549B v4; AG/LLRD/SL/38A/2010/1 Vol. 3]